

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CARMAN L. DECK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Missouri**

—◆—  
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE BAR HUMAN  
RIGHTS COMMITTEE OF ENGLAND AND WALES;  
AMICUS; and the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN  
SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

JULIAN P. KILLINGLEY  
Solicitor of the Supreme  
Court (UK)  
UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL  
ENGLAND  
School of Law  
Perry Barr, Birmingham  
B42 2SU  
United Kingdom

THOMAS H. SPEEDY RICE  
*Counsel of Record*  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
California Western  
Distinguished Visitor  
School of Law  
225 Cedar Street  
San Diego, CA 92101  
619.279.3805

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

[Additional Counsel On Inside Cover]

**Additional Counsel**

TIM C. CORFIELD  
Solicitor of the Supreme Court (UK)  
WRAGGE & CO. LLP  
55, Colmore Row  
Birmingham B3 2AS  
United Kingdom

HUGH WILLIAMS  
Barrister at Law  
13, King's Bench Walk Temple  
London EC4Y 7EN  
United Kingdom

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	3
I. The common law, the practice of other nations, and international law are proper considerations with which to assess evolving standards of decency and the requirements of due process .....	3
II. Due Process requires that trials be conducted so as to respect the dignity of the court and of the parties .....	6
III. Unwarranted restraint of a capital defendant during the penalty phase of trial constitutes compelled self-incrimination and inability to confront a witness against him .....	13
Conclusion .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES – UNITED STATES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	4
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982) .....	4
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	3
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	4
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991) .....	3
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>In re Personal Restraint Petition of Cecil Emile Davis</i> , ___ P.3d. ___, 2004 WL 2473459 (Nov. 4, 2004) .....	17, 18
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	4
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988) .....	14
<i>McKenzie v. Day</i> , 57 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	3
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	15
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wash.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999) .....	18
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988) .....	4
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	4, 5

## CASES – INTERNATIONAL

<i>Alenet de Ribemont v. France (A/308)</i> , (1995) 20 E.H.R.R. 557 .....	14
<i>Blanchard &amp; Ors v. Minister of Justice, Legal and Parliamentary Affairs &amp; Anor</i> , [1999] ICHRL 108 .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Condron v. United Kingdom</i> , (2001) 31 E.H.R.R. 1.....	14
<i>Fisher v. Minister of Public Safety and Immigration</i> (No. 1), [1998] A.C. 673 .....	5
<i>I J L v. United Kingdom</i> (29522/95), (2001) 33 E.H.R.R. 11 .....	13
<i>Lewis v. Attorney General of Jamaica</i> , [2001] 2 A.C. 50.....	5
<i>Mouisel v. France</i> (67263/01), (2004) 38 E.H.R.R. 34.....	10, 11
<i>Moreira de Azevedo v. Portugal</i> (A/189), (1991) 13 E.H.R.R. 721 .....	13
<i>Namunjepe &amp; Ors v. The Commanding Officer, Windhoek Prison &amp; Anor</i> , 2000 (6) BCLR 671 (NmS) available as 1999 SACLR LEXIS 96.....	11, 12
<i>Raninen v. Finland</i> (20972/92), (1998) 26 E.H.R.R. 563.....	10, 11
<i>R. v. Cooper</i> ( <i>Sean</i> ), [1969] 1 Q.B. 267 .....	8
<i>R. v. Mullen</i> ( <i>Thomas</i> ); <i>R. v. Mustapha</i> , No. 9800906X5 & 9801555X5 (C.A.(C.D.) May 5, 2000) (available on Westlaw as 2000 WL 571186).....	8
<i>Saunders v. United Kingdom</i> (19187/91), (1997) 23 E.H.R.R. 313 .....	13
<i>Serves v. France</i> (20225/92), (1999) 28 E.H.R.R. 265.....	13
<i>Soering v. United Kingdom</i> (A/161), 11 E.H.R.R. 439.....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Constitution Amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution Amend. VI.....	2, 7, 18
U.S. Constitution Amend. VIII.....	4, 5
U.S. Constitution Amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
STATE STATUTES	
Idaho Statutes § 19-2515 .....	16
Oregon Revised Statutes § 163.150.....	16
21 Oklahoma Statutes Ann. § 701.12.....	16
Vernon’s Ann. Texas C.C.P. Art. 37.071.....	15
Virginia. Code Ann. § 19.2-264.4 .....	16
Wyoming Statutes 1977 § 6-2-102.....	16
INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES	
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punish- ment, G.A. Res. 39/46, [Annex, 39 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 51) at 197, U.N. Doc. A/39/51 (1984)].....	10
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, E.T.S. 5, 213 U.N.T.S. 221.....	6, 10, 13
Human Rights Act 1998, c.42 .....	13
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, G.A. Res. 2200A (XXI), 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 16) at 52, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966).....	9, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. GAOR, 3d Sess., pt.1, U.N. Doc. A/810 at 71 (1948) .....	9
United Nations Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners, Art. 7, rls 87, 88(1), approved by ECOSOC Resolns. 663 C (XXIV) (1957) & 2076 (LXII) (1977) .....	12

## ARTICLES

John H. Blume, et al., <i>Future Dangerousness in Capital Cases: Always “At Issue,”</i> 86 Cornell L. Rev. 397 .....	17
Note, <i>The Presumption of Life: A Starting Point for a Due Process Analysis of Capital Sentencing</i> , 94 Yale L.J. 351 at 360 (1984), (Beth S. Brinkmann).....	15
